Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research estimates

Satin versus Nifty Midcap 100
 1m 6m 1 year
SATIN IN (21.8) (33.0) (19.0)
Nifty Midcap 100 0.9  15.3  11.2
Source: Bloomberg, NSE

Key assumptions
YE Mar (Rs mn) FY20E FY21E FY22E
AUM growth (%) 12.0 24.9 24.7
NIM (%) 8.3 8.6 8.7
Other inc / Assets (%) 4.6 4.7 4.4
Cost / Assets  (%) 6.0 5.6 5.6
Provision costs 3.1 2.1 1.8
Source: Centrum Research estimates

Valuations
For FY20 we have trimmed our NII/AUM and raised our provision est. while
for FY21 we increase provisions. FY20E/21E earnings cut is -23.1%/-23.6%.
Near term MFI potential is intact but credit costs might be higher. Revise
multiple to 1.0x (vs 1.5x earlier) due to the earnings cut, roll forward to FY22
ABV to arrive at a TP of Rs300 (Rs410 earlier). Maintain BUY on attractive
valuations. Risks: higher opex and spike in NPA.
Valuations
FY22E ABVPS (Rs) 297.9
Historical P/ABV (x) 2.0
Premium assigned (%) (50.0)
Ascribed P/ABV (x) 1.0
Fair value / share (Rs) 300

P/BV mean and standard deviation

Sensitivity analysis

  Provision cost

+10bps +5bps Current -5bps -10bps

N
IM

 -10bps (3.6) (2.8) (2.0) (1.2) (0.4)
 -5bps (2.6) (1.8) (1.0) (0.2) 0.6
 Current  (1.6) (0.8) 0.0  0.8  1.6
 +5bps (0.6) 0.2  1.0  1.8  2.6
 +10bps 0.4  1.2  2.0  2.8  3.6

Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Research estimates

Thesis Snapshot

Peer comparison

Company
Mkt Cap

Rs bn
CAGR FY19-FY22E (%) P/BVPS RoA (%) RoE (%)
Total inc PPOP PAT FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E FY19 FY20E FY21E FY22E

Satin CreditCare 9.4 14.6 15.3 17.5 1.3 0.7 0.6 0.6 2.6 2.0 2.4 2.6 19.1 15.1 17.4 19.4
Ujjivan SFB 92.2 33.18 57.9 57.5 5.0 3.1 2.6 2.2 1.7 2.1 2.5 2.7 12.9 14.6 16.3 20.1
Equitas 39.0 26.4 70.6 58.2 1.9 1.4 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.5 1.8 1.9 7.5 10.9 13.6 16.3
Credit Access 140.6 17.4 18.8 20.9 4.5 4.3 3.5 2.8 4.1 3.4 2.8 2.9 17.0 17.3 18.8 20.2
Spandana 70.4 19.0 18.3 21.2 2.6 2.5 2.1 1.7 2.2 2.8 2.3 2.4 21.5 17.9 23.5 24.3
Source: Company, Centrum Research estimates

 20 February 2020

3 Centrum Institutional Research

Satin Creditcare Network

Fig 1: Key concall takeaways and metrics

FY20E Guidance Q3FY20 Q2FY20 Our Comments

AuM growth - 20-25%
Satin had revised its AuM growth guidance to 20-25% in Q2FY20. Given the muted
growth seen in Q3FY20 we do not foresee it achieving this target. We see AUM
growth of 12.0% for FY20. Over FY19-22E, see an AuM CAGR of 20% over FY19-22E.

NIM - -

9MFY20 has seen muted on AuM growth for Satin owing to process rationalisation
(leading to higher rejection) and scheduled repayments in the 3-9M maturity
bucket. Slower credit off-take and faster repayments have led to higher liquidity on
the balance sheet leading to an NIM drag. Hence we revise our FY20 NIM estimate
lower to 8.3% (vs 8.6% earlier). As we expect growth to pick-up in FY21/22E we
might see NIM improving to 8.6%/8.7%.

Opex -
Opex
efficiency
to  improve

Opex improved in Q3FY20 with cost to income improving to 47.5% QoQ from
54.4%. This was led by higher NII and lower other expenses. Given the branch and